
 
Blaby District Council  Council Offices Desford Road Narborough Leicestershire LE19 2EP 
Telephone: 0116 275 0555   Web: www.blaby.gov.uk 
 
This document is printed on recycled paper 

 

 

 DATE: 9 September 2022  
MY REF: Council  
YOUR REF:  
CONTACT: Sandeep Tiensa 
TEL NO: 0116 272 7640 
EMAIL: committees@blaby.gov.uk 

 
To Members of the Council 

   

Cllr. Iain Hewson (Chairman)  
Cllr. Cheryl Cashmore (Vice-Chairman) 

   
Cllr. Shabbir Aslam 
Cllr. Shane Blackwell 
Cllr. Lee Breckon JP 
Cllr. Nick Brown 
Cllr. Nick Chapman 
Cllr. David Clements 
Cllr. Adrian Clifford 
Cllr. Stuart Coar 
Cllr. Sharon Coe 
Cllr. Roy Denney 
Cllr. Alex DeWinter 
Cllr. David Findlay 
Cllr. Janet Forey 
 

Cllr. David Freer 
Cllr. Deanne Freer 
Cllr. Chris Frost 
Cllr. Nigel Grundy 
Cllr. Paul Hartshorn 
Cllr. Mark Jackson 
Cllr. Trevor Matthews 
Cllr. Sam Maxwell 
Cllr. Christine Merrill 
Cllr. Phil Moitt 
Cllr. Mat Mortel 
Cllr. Antony Moseley 
Cllr. Michael O'Hare 
 

Cllr. Les Phillimore 
Cllr. Louise Richardson 
Cllr. Terry Richardson 
Cllr. Tracey Shepherd 
Cllr. Mike Shirley 
Cllr. Ben Taylor 
Cllr. Kirsteen Thomson 
Cllr. Bev Welsh 
Cllr. Geoff Welsh 
Cllr. Jane Wolfe 
Cllr. Maggie Wright 
 

 

Dear Councillor, 
 
A meeting of the COUNCIL will be held in the Council Chamber - Council Offices, 
Narborough on TUESDAY, 20 SEPTEMBER 2022 at 5.30 p.m. for the transaction of the 
following business and your attendance is requested. 
 
On behalf of people in the district, elected Members and staff, we at Blaby District Council 
extend our sincere condolences to His Majesty King Charles III and the Royal Family 
following the death of Queen Elizabeth II on 8 September 2022. As a mark of respect, during 
the mourning period, the flag in the grounds of the Council offices will fly at half-mast. 
 
Yours faithfully 
 

 
 
Louisa Horton 
Monitoring Officer 
 
 

 

http://www.blaby.gov.uk/


AGENDA 
 

 SECTION 1 - INTRODUCTION   
 

 To receive apologies for absence, disclosures of interest from Councillors, and 
Minutes of the previous Council meeting. 

  
1. Apologies for absence  
 
2. Disclosures of Interests from Members  
 
 To receive disclosures of interests from Members (i.e. the existence and the nature 

of those interests in respect of items on this agenda). 
  
3. Minutes (Pages 7 - 16) 
 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 19 July 2022 (enclosed). 
  

 SECTION 2 - STANDARD COUNCIL BUSINESS   
 

 To receive announcements from the Chairman and the Statement of the Leader of 
the Council. 
 
Any reports for consideration listed under this section will be moved in one block 
without discussion, unless any Member present requests otherwise. 

  
4. Chairman's Announcements  
 
5. Leader's Statement  
 
6. Position Statement on the Councils response to the Cost of Living Crisis from Cllr. 

Terry Richardson - Leader of the Council  
 
7. Approval of Absence (Local Government Act 1972, Section 85(1)) (Pages 17 - 20) 
 
 To consider the report of the Senior Democratic Services & Scrutiny Officer 

(enclosed).   
  
8. Amendments to Appointments to Committees and Seat Allocations (Pages 21 - 24) 
 
 To consider the report of the Senior Democratic Services & Scrutiny Officer 

(enclosed).   
  

 SECTION 3 - PRESENTATIONS TO COUNCIL   
 

 To consider any presentations from Council Officer’s or an external body/partner 
agency.  

  
9. Community First Responders  
 
 To receive a presentation from the Community First Responders.  
  



10. Youth Council Priorities 2022/23  
 
 To receive a presentation from the Youth Council.  
  

 SECTION 4 - QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC & PRESENTATION OF 
PETITIONS   

 
 To receive questions to Councillors submitted by members of the public and to 
receive any petitions submitted in accordance with the Council’s petitions scheme. 

  
11. Public Speaking Protocol  
 
 Requests received by the Protocol deadline to be reported by the Monitoring Officer 

with details of t
[...]
h ‘warm banks’ during the winter to 
protect vulnerable residents unable to heat their homes. 
 

(c) That additional funding is made available to the Hardship Reserve to address 
the increase in households in emergency situations. 
 

(d) That increased resources are made available to provide support and advice 
on money matters, wellbeing and mental health. 
 

(e) The leadership of the Council lobby Government and local members of 
parliament to seek significant additional financial support beyond what has 
already been announced for households over this winter.   
 

(f) The Council support the LGA in any efforts to increase central government 
support for local government finances to address budget pressures caused by 
the hike in inflation and greater demands on services. 
 

  
 SECTION 8 - EXEMPT REPORTS   

 
 There are no reports for consideration under this Section.   
  

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 
Council - Tuesday, 19 July 2022 

 

COUNCIL 
   

Minutes of a meeting held at the Council Offices, Narborough 
   

TUESDAY, 19 JULY 2022 
   

Present:- 
 

Cllr. Iain Hewson (Chairman) 
Cllr. Cheryl Cashmore (Vice-Chairman) 

   

Cllr. Nick Brown 
Cllr. Nick Chapman 
Cllr. Adrian Clifford 
Cllr. Roy Denney 
Cllr. Alex DeWinter 
Cllr. David Findlay 
Cllr. Janet Forey 
Cllr. Chris Frost 
Cllr. Nigel Grundy 
 

Cllr. Paul Hartshorn 
Cllr. Mark Jackson 
Cllr. Trevor Matthews 
Cllr. Sam Maxwell 
Cllr. Christine Merrill 
Cllr. Phil Moitt 
Cllr. Mat Mortel 
Cllr. Michael O'Hare 
Cllr. Les Phillimore 
 

Cllr. Louise Richardson 
Cllr. Terry Richardson 
Cllr. Tracey Shepherd 
Cllr. Mike Shirley 
Cllr. Ben Taylor 
Cllr. Bev Welsh 
Cllr. Geoff Welsh 
Cllr. Maggie Wright 
 

 

 
Officers present:- 

 

 Julia Smith - Chief Executive 
 Sarah Pennelli - Strategic Director - S.151 Officer 
 Caroline Harbour - Environmental Health, Housing, Net Zero & 

Community Services Group Manager 
 Cat Hartley - Planning & Strategic Growth Group Manager 
 Louisa Horton - Corporate Services Group Manager & Monitoring 

Officer 
 Anna Farish - Environmental Services Manager 
 Sandeep Tiensa - Senior Democratic Services & Scrutiny Officer 
 Nicole Cramp - Democratic & Scrutiny Services Officer 
 

Also in attendance:- 
 

John Harrison – Friends of Narborough Station 
 

Apologies:- 
Cllr. Shane Blackwell, Cllr. Lee Breckon JP, Cllr. David Clements, Cllr. Stuart Coar, 

Cllr. Sharon Coe, Cllr. David Freer, Cllr. Deanne Freer, Cllr. Antony Moseley, 
Cllr. Kirsteen Thomson and Cllr. Jane Wolfe 

 
 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



 

2 
 
Council - Tuesday, 19 July 2022 

1. MINUTE SILENCE IN REMEMBRANCE OF RON WARD  

 

 A minute silence was held in remembrance of Ron Ward, a former District 
Ward Councillor for Winstanley who had sadly passed away. Ron had served 
as a District Councillor from 1987 to 2015 and was Chairman of Blaby District 
Council from 2002-2003.  

  

2. DISCLOSURES OF INTERESTS FROM MEMBERS  

 

 No disclosures were received. 

  

3. MINUTES  

 

 The minutes of the meetings held on 24 May 2022, as circulated, were 
approved and signed as a correct record. 

  

4. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 

 The Chairman, Cllr. Iain Hewson made announcements in respect of the 
following:  
 

 Attending a Service at St Mary De Castro Church  

 Chairman’s Concert in the Park in Melton Mowbray  

 Happy and Glorious at De Montfort Hall  

 Armed Forces Day – Leicester City  
 
The Chairman announced that he will start his fundraiser on 1 August 2022 
for his charity, Community First Responders by riding 330 miles on a static 
cycle, the distance between Birmingham and Glasgow. Further details on 
how to donate will be circulated to Members.  

  

5. LEADER'S STATEMENT  

 

 The Leader, Cllr. Terry Richardson presented his Statement in respect of the 
following:  
 

 Peer Review  

 £135,000 funding received for potential Garden Village  

 Transformation to agile working for Councillors and Officers
[...]
ncil on 18th February 2021. 

Page 9



 

4 
 
Council - Tuesday, 19 July 2022 

  

9. RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE CABINET EXECUTIVE: BLABY DISTRICT 
PLAN ANNUAL PRIORITIES 22-23 AND PEER REVIEW  

 

 Considered – Report of the Cabinet Executive, presented by Cllr. Terry 
Richardson – Leader of the Council.  

  

 DECISIONS 
 

1. That the action plan in response to the Peer Review be approved. 
 
2. That the annual priorities for the Blaby District Plan be approved. 

 
Reasons:  
 
1. The peer review process requires an action plan to be developed and 

approved by Council in response to the peer review report. 
 
2. The Blaby District Plan, approved by Council in January 2021, sets out 

the priorities for the Council for the period 2021- 24. An annual plan sets 
out the aspirations and intent of the Council for the year ahead. 

  

10. CAR PARK STRATEGY 2022-2027  

 

 Considered – Report of the Environmental Services Manager, presented by 
Cllr. Les Phillimore – Housing, Community & Environmental Services 
Portfolio Holder.  
 
The following typographical amendments were noted:  
 

 Page 5 of the report – the date of Scrutiny Commission be amended 
to ’22 June 2022’  

 Page 7 of the Car Park Strategy – in the first paragraph that the page 
number be amended to ‘page 13’.  

 
The Chairman, Cllr. Iain Hewson adjourned the meeting at 18:26 to allow a 
comfort break. The meeting reconvened at 18:30.  

  

 DECISIONS 
 
1. That the Car Park Strategy 2022-2027 and recommendations at 4.2.1 of 

the report be approved. 
 
2. That the District of Blaby (Off-Street Parking Places) Order 2022 be 

approved and that the changes be implemented with effect from 5 
October 2022. 

Page 10



 

5 
 
Council - Tuesday, 19 July 2022 

 
3. That delegated authority be given to the Council’s Strategic Director, in 

consultation with the Portfolio Holder, to make minor amendments to the 
District of Blaby (Off-Street Parking Places) Order 2022 prior to 
implementation. 

 
[...]
isure Centre to re-open in October 

2022, temporary works are required to be undertaken to facilitate gas 
extraction to the front of the site. This additional capital expense of 
£80,000, for this temporary measure, acts as an income accelerator and 
an invest to save initiative. 

 
3. It is necessary to enter into a Deed of Variation to the original terms of the 

contract with the leisure provider. 

  

THE MEETING CONCLUDED AT 7.28 P.M.
 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



Blaby District Council 

Council 

 
Date of Meeting 20 September 2022 

Title of Report Local Government Act 1972, Section 85(1) – Approval of 

Absence 

This is not a Key Decision and is on the Forward Plan 

Lead Member Cllr. Terry Richardson - Leader of the Council  

Report Author Senior Democratic Services & Scrutiny Officer 

Corporate Priority All Priorities: A Place to Live; A Place to Work; A Place to 

Visit; People Strategy; Medium Term Financial Strategy 

(MTFS) 

 
 
1. What is this report about? 

 
1.1 To seek approval of a waiver of the six-month attendance rule pursuant to 

section 85(1) Local Government Act 1972 for Cllr. David Clements.  
 

2. Recommendation(s) to Council  
  
2.1 That Council approves the waiver of the six-month attendance rule provided 

for within section 85(1) Local Government Act 1972 for Cllr. David Clements 
due to illness.  

  
2.2 That the absence period be approved until the meeting of Council on 23 

February 2023, to allow a further report to be considered, if required.  
 

 

3. Reason for Decisions Recommended  
  
3.1 The Council has the statutory power to consider such requests. 

 
4. Matters to consider  
  
4.1 Background 
  
 Section 85 (1) of the Local Government Act 1972 requires a Member of a 

Local Authority to attend at least one meeting of that Authority within a six-
month consecutive period, in order to avoid being disqualified as a Councillor. 
This requirement can be waived and the time limit extende
[...]
, Human Resources, Equalities, Public Health Inequalities, and Climate 
Local and there are no areas of concern.  
 

9.2 Significant issues relating to legal matters have been addressed at paragraph 
4.4 
 

10. Appendix   
  
10.1 None.  

 
11. Background paper(s)   
  
11.1 Local Government Act 1972 
  
11.2 Council report dated 5 April 2022 (min ref. 276)  

 
12. Report author’s contact details   
 Sandeep Tiensa  Senior Democratic Services & Scrutiny 

Officer 
 sandeep.tiensa@blaby.gov.uk 0116 272 7640 
   

 
 

Page 19

https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/1972/70/contents
https://w3.blaby.gov.uk/decision-making/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=287&MId=4361&Ver=4


This page is intentionally left blank



Blaby District Council 

Council 

Date of Meeting 20 September 2022 

Title of Report Amendments to Appointments to Committees and Seat 

Allocations  

This is not a Key Decision and is not on the Forward Plan 

Report Author Senior Democratic Services & Scrutiny Officer 

Corporate Priority All Priorities: A Place to Live; A Place to Work; A Place to 

Visit; People Strategy; Medium Term Financial Strategy 

(MTFS) 

 
 
1. What is this report about? 

 
1.1 To advise Council of amended seat allocations and appointments to 

Committees following Cllr. David Freer and Cllr. Deanne Freer becoming 
Independent Members and forming an Independent Group. 

  
 

2. Recommendation(s) to Council  
  
2.1 That effect be given to the wishes of the political groups as to the allocation 

of seats as detailed in the report.  
  
2.2 To approve the appointment of Members to serve on Committees for those 

positions as detailed in the report, subject to the seat distribution being agreed 
without any member voting against. 

  

 

3. Reason for Decisions Recommended  
  
3.1 Due to Cllr. David Freer and Cllr. Deanne Freer becoming Independent 

Members, it was necessary to re-calculate the seat allocations of Committees.  
  
3.2 It is appropriate to give effect to the wis
[...]
 0 0 3,057 0 3,057
S106 Contributions - Various 0 243,715 2,995 0 246,710 23 246,687
DEFRA - Air Quality Grant 0 7,734 0 0 7,734 0 7,734
LLEP Funding 0 31,626 0 0 31,626 7,283 24,343

TOTAL FUNDING 2,452,500 2,847,013 207,950 0 5,507,463 267,993 5,239,470

Page 30



Blaby District Council 

Council 

 
Date of Meeting 20 September 2022 

Title of Report Recommendations of the Cabinet Executive: Strategic 

Property Investment for Regeneration 

This is not a Key Decision and is on the Forward Plan 

Lead Member Cllr. Terry Richardson – Leader of the Council                 

& Cllr. Maggie Wright – Finance, People & Performance 

(Deputy Leader) 

Report Author Strategic Director (Section 151 Officer) 

Corporate Priority Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 

 
 
1. What is this report about? 

 
1.1 This report considers the Council's position with regard to investment in 

property for regeneration as included as one of the initiatives in the action plan 
of the Commercial Strategy and provides for delegation to be given in order 
that this activity be possible and successful.   

  
 

2. Recommendation(s) to Cabinet Executive and Council 
  
2.1 That Cabinet approve the Commercialism Position Statement at 4.2. 
  
2.2 That Cabinet approve the delegation to the Chief Executive, Executive 

Director (S151 Officer) and Monitoring Officer to approve the purchase or 
disposal of commercial properties in accordance with the listed criteria in 
consultation with the Leader of the Council and the Deputy Leader, Finance, 
People and Performance Portfolio Holder. 

  
2.3 That Cabinet approve that an amount of £2.5m be added to the capital 

programme to be drawn upon to make acquisitions.  
 

 

3. Reason for Decisions Recommended  
  
3.1 To date, the Council has lacked a Position Statement which outlines the 

direction of Commercialism. 
  
3.2 Delegation is required to enable the Council to make decisions quickly 

regarding commercial acquisitions and disposals.
[...]
ts out a proposal to change the Council’s Minimum Revenue 

Provision (MRP) policy. 
  

 

2. Recommendation(s) to Cabinet Executive and Council 
  
2.1      That the revised MRP Policy Statement for 2022/23 at Appendix B is 

approved. 
 

 

3. Reason for Decisions Recommended  
  
3.1 To take the opportunity to move to a more suitable and cost effective 

method for calculating MRP, whilst ensuing that it remains prudent and 
complies with the MRP Guidance. 

  

 
4. Matters to consider  
  
4.1 Background    
  

The Local Government Act 2003 requires the Council to “pay off” an element 
of accumulated capital expenditure financed through borrowing each year, 
through a revenue charge known as the Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP). 
 
In determining its annual MRP, the Council must have regard to the current 
MRP Guidance issued in 2018 by the Ministry for Housing, Communities and 
Local Government (MHCLG), now renamed the Department for Levelling Up, 
Housing and Communities (DLUHC). The guidance provides four ready-made 
options for determining a prudent MRP charge, but alternative approaches are 
not ruled out. 
 

Page 37

Agenda Item 15



The overriding principle behind the guidance is to set a prudent provision 
which ensures that debt is repaid over a period that is reasonably 
commensurate with that over which the capital expenditure provides benefits. 
 
The Council must prepare an annual MRP Policy in respect of the forthcoming 
financial year, and this must be submitted to full Council for approval as part 
of the budget setting process. 
 
The government has recently consulted on changes to the 2003 MRP 
regulations with an intention to make explicit that: 
 

1. Capital receipts may not be used in place of the revenue charge, and 
2. There should be no intentional exclusion of debt from the MRP 

determination on the grounds that it relates to an investment asset or 
capital loan. 

 
The proposed changes are expected to be implemented in April 202
[...]
n consultation with the Portfolio Holder 
to make future minor amendments to the PSPO. 

 

3. Reason for Decisions Recommended  
  
3.1 To renew the current Public Spaces Protection Order to allow continued 

enforcement of dog related offences across the District. 
  
3.2 To allow minor amendments to be made to the Public Space Protection 

Order. 

 
4. Matters to consider  
  
4.1 Background    

 
 The PSPO was introduced under the Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and 

Policing Act 2014 in May 2016. The PSPO is valid for 3 years and is reviewed 
close to its expiry to ensure it is compliant and still relevant. The PSPO was 
varied in November 2016 when it became apparent that those controls 

Page 47

Agenda Item 16



needed to be strengthened at Fosse Meadows. This element of the order is 
being retained. The current PSPO was approved in November 2019, at this 
point it was agreed to remove the reduced fixed penalty payment amount.  
This element of the order is being retained. 
 
Since the approval of the PSPO in 2019 the Senior Animal Services Officer 
has worked with the Envirocrime Technical Officer to deliver campaigns with 
regard to dog fouling.  
 
The bite back campaign was launched in 2019 and focussed on empowering 
Parish Councils and members of the public to take action on dog fouling in 
their local area. Information, posters and stencilling packs were made 
available and pre pandemic a large number were collected and used in the 
district.  Following the relaxation of controls from the pandemic demand is 
once again increasing with 4 requests for these packs being received from 
Parish Councils in the last month. 
  
Due to the impact of the pandemic the number of fixed penalty notices 
issued for dog related issues listed in the PSPO has reduced, however there 
is a scheduled programme of increased campaign work and patrolling 
planned for the coming year.  During the pandemic work was focussed on 
inspection of breeding establishments as the num
[...]
to Ordnance 
Survey 

 
Schedule 2 – Land where dogs are excluded 

 
The land referred to in Article 4 above (land where dogs are excluded) is: 

 
All land within the Council’s administrative area comprising any fenced (and/or hedged and/or 
walled) children’s play area, signed at its entrance(s) as a “dog exclusion area” (whether the 
sign uses those particular words or words and/or symbols having like effect). 

 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

Page 54



Blaby District Council 

Council 

 
Date of Meeting 20 September 2022 

Title of Report Cosby Neighbourhood Plan – response to Examiner’s 

proposed modifications 

This is not a Key Decision and is on the Forward Plan 

Lead Member Cllr. Ben Taylor – Planning Delivery and Enforcement & 

Corporate Transformation 

Report Author Development Strategy Manager  

Corporate Priority A Place to Live  

 
 
1. What is this report about? 

 
1.1 The Cosby Neighbourhood Plan (submission version) (Appendix A) has been 

prepared by the Cosby Neighbourhood Plan Steering Group and has recently 
gone through the Examination process. The Examiner’s Report was published 
in June 2022 and included a number of proposed modifications to ensure the 
Plan meets the ‘basic conditions’ set out in legislation. 
 
In accordance with the legislation, the District Council is required to provide 
its response to the Examiner’s proposed modifications before the Plan can 
proceed to a referendum. 

  
 

2. Recommendation(s) to Council  
  
2.1 That Council accepts the recommended modifications to the Cosby 

Neighbourhood Plan set out in the Examiner’s Report, attached at Appendix 
B to this report. 

  

 

3. Reason for Decisions Recommended  
  
3.1 The Examiner’s recommended modifications are necessary to ensure the 

Plan meets the basic conditions required by legislation and can then 
proceed to referendum. 

  

 
  

Page 55

Agenda Item 17



4. Matters to consider  
  
4.1 Background    
  

Introduction 
Neighbourhood Plann
[...]
 to achieve 

consistency with the modified policies. 

133. In Policy CNDP4 the reference to maps to illustrate the Local Green Spaces 

should be corrected to refer to pages 41 to 50 and not 40 to 49. 

Recommended modification 8: 
Modify policy explanation sections, general text, figures and images, and 

supporting documents to achieve consistency with the modified policies, and 

to achieve updates and correct identified errors. 

 

I have earlier in my report referred to the representation of an individual that 

questions whether Victoria Park is protected and why Prior William Close is not 

mapped. My role does not extend to answering questions in representations. I 

request the writer is contacted by either the Parish Council or the District Council to 

provide suitable answers to the questions posed.  

 

Chris Collison  

Planning and Management Ltd  

collisonchris@aol.com  

17 June 2022    

REPORT END 

Page 99



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	7 Approval of Absence (Local Government Act 1972, Section 85(1))
	8 Amendments to Appointments to Committees and Seat Allocations
	13 Recommendations of the Cabinet Executive: Quarter 1 Capital Programme Review 2021/22
	Appendix A - Budget Monitoring Statement

	14 Recommendations of the Cabinet Executive: Strategic Property Investment for Regeneration
	15 Recommendations of the Cabinet Executive: Review of Minimum Revenue Provision Policy
	Appendix A - Comparison of MRP
	Appendix B - MRP Policy Statement 2022-23

	16 Public Spaces Protection Order Renewal - Dogs
	Appendix A  The Public Spaces Protection Order - Blaby District Council 2022

	17 Cosby Neighbourhood Plan - response to Examiner's proposed modifications
	Appendix B - Cosby NP Examiner's Report




Minutes of the meeting


 

62 
 
Council - Tuesday, 20 September 2022 

COUNCIL 
   

Minutes of a meeting held at the Council Offices, Narborough 
   

TUESDAY, 20 SEPTEMBER 2022 
   

Present:- 
 

Cllr. Iain Hewson (Chairman) 
Cllr. Cheryl Cashmore (Vice-Chairman) 

   

Cllr. Shabbir Aslam 
Cllr. Shane Blackwell 
Cllr. Lee Breckon JP 
Cllr. Nick Brown 
Cllr. Nick Chapman 
Cllr. Adrian Clifford 
Cllr. Stuart Coar 
Cllr. Sharon Coe 
Cllr. Roy Denney 
Cllr. David Findlay 
Cllr. Janet Forey 

Cllr. David Freer 
Cllr. Deanne Freer 
Cllr. Nigel Grundy 
Cllr. Paul Hartshorn 
Cllr. Mark Jackson 
Cllr. Trevor Matthews 
Cllr. Sam Maxwell 
Cllr. Christine Merrill 
Cllr. Phil Moitt 
Cllr. Antony Moseley 
Cllr. Les Phillimore 

Cllr. Louise Richardson 
Cllr. Terry Richardson 
Cllr. Tracey Shepherd 
Cllr. Mike Shirley 
Cllr. Ben Taylor 
Cllr. Kirsteen Thomson 
Cllr. Bev Welsh 
Cllr. Geoff Welsh 
Cllr. Jane Wolfe 
Cllr. Maggie Wright 

 
Officers present:- 

 

 Julia Smith - Chief Executive 
 Sarah Pennelli - Executive Director - S.151 Officer 
 John Richardson - Executive Director 
 Caroline Harbour - Environmental Health, Housing, Net Zero & 

Community Services Group Manager 
 Cat Hartley - Planning & Strategic Growth Group Manager 
 Louisa Horton - Corporate Services Group Manager & 

Monitoring Officer 
 Jill Stevenson - Community Development & Partnerships 

Manager 
 Sandeep Tiensa - Senior Democratic Services & Scrutiny 

Officer 
 Nicole Cramp - Democratic & Scrutiny Services Officer 
 

Apologies:- 
Cllr. David Clements, Cllr. Alex DeWinter, Cllr. Chris Frost, Cllr. Mat Mortel and 

Cllr. Michael O'Hare 

 

80. A MINUTE SILENCE AND TRIBUTE IN REMEMBRANCE OF HER 
MAJESTY QUEEN ELIZABETH II  

 

 The Chairman, Cllr. Iain Hewson asked Members to observe a minutes 
silence in remembrance of Her Majesty Queen Elizabeth II who had sadly 



 

63 
 
Council - Tuesday, 20 September 2022 

passed away.  
 
Members paid tribute to Her Majesty Queen Elizabeth and gave thanks for 
her exceptional 70 years of service. Council Members offered their 
condolences to His Majesty the King and the Royal Family.  

  

81. DISCLOSURES OF INTERESTS FROM MEMBERS  

 

 No disclosures were received. 

  

82. MINUTES  

 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 19 July 2022, as circulated, were 
approved and signed as a correct record. 

  

83. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 

 The Chairman, Cllr. Iain Hewson made announcements in respect of the 
following:  
 

 Leicestershire County Council Chairman's Summer Reception, 
Beaumanor Hall 

 Charity Pub Carvery, The Shires Inn, Peatling Parva 

 Chairman’s ‘At Home’ Event – Blaby District Council  

 Reading of the Proclamation 

 Update of the Chairman’s Charity Bike Ride  

  

84. LEADER'S STATEMENT  

 

 The Leader, Cllr. Terry Richardson presented his Statement in respect of the 
following:  
 

 No upheld complaints with Ombudsman 

 A Place to Grow hosts open day 

 Footpath works set to begin 

 Homes England make visit to New Lubbesthorpe 

 Fox Connect launches in district 

 Novus era for transport in New Lubbesthorpe 

 Employment opportunities to be offered in future job fair 

 Platinum Award for Litter Wombles 

 Summer fun with activity days in the District 

 Summer success for District events 

 Investment Plan for funding finalised 

 Cost of living officer 

 Glenfield Community Food Hub gets deserved recognition 



 

64 
 
Council - Tuesday, 20 September 2022 

 Peer Review  

 Great Big Green Week 

 Youth Green Forum launches 

  

85. POSITION STATEMENT ON THE COUNCILS RESPONSE TO THE COST 
OF LIVING CRISIS FROM CLLR. TERRY RICHARDSON - LEADER OF 
THE COUNCIL  

 

 Cllr. Terry Richardson presented the position statement which considered 
practical measures the Council could take to provide support, and committed 
to the following:  
 

 Appointing a Cost-of-Living Support Officer through utilising external 
funding to ensure our residents are accessing all the support that they are 
entitled to.  

 Working closely with all partners and agencies including Leicestershire 
County Council, Citizens Advice Bureau and Department for Work & 
Pensions (DWP) to maximise available support.  

 Communicating and signposting through a wide range of channels all the 
available advice, guidance, and support.  

 

Members responded favourably to the initiatives outlined in the position 
statement.  
 
Cllr. Stuart Coar left the meeting and did not return.  

  

86. APPROVAL OF ABSENCE (LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972, SECTION 
85(1))  

 

 Considered - Report of the Senior Democratic Services & Scrutiny Officer, 
presented by Cllr. Terry Richardson – Leader of the Council 

  

 DECISIONS 
 

1. That Council approves the waiver of the six-month attendance rule 
provided for within section 85(1) Local Government Act 1972 for Cllr. 
David Clements due to illness. 

 
2. That the absence period be approved until the meeting of Council on 23 

February 2023, to allow a further report to be considered, if required. 
 
Reason:  
 
The Council has the statutory power to consider such requests. 

  



 

65 
 
Council - Tuesday, 20 September 2022 

87. AMENDMENTS TO APPOINTMENTS TO COMMITTEES AND SEAT 
ALLOCATIONS  

 

 Considered - Report of the Senior Democratic Services & Scrutiny Officer, 
presented by Cllr. Terry Richardson – Leader of the Council. 
 
Following the vote on this item, the Chairman Cllr. Iain Hewson adjourned the 
meeting at 18:41 for a short break. The meeting was reconvened at 18:48.  

  

 DECISIONS 
 

1. That effect be given to the wishes of the political groups as to the 
allocation of seats as detailed in the report. 

 
2. That the appointment of Members to serve on Committees as detailed in 

the report be approved, subject to the seat distribution being agreed 
without any member voting against. 

 
Reasons: 

 
1. Due to Cllr. David Freer and Cllr. Deanne Freer becoming Independent 

Members, it was necessary to re-calculate the seat allocations of 
Committees. 

 
2. It is appropriate to give effect to the wishes of the political groups and 

ensure compliance with the Local Government & Housing Act 1989, 
Section 15 – 17 inclusive. 

  

88. COMMUNITY FIRST RESPONDERS  

 

 The Chairman, Cllr. Iain Hewson informed Members that the presentation 
from the Community First Responders had been deferred.  

  

89. YOUTH COUNCIL PRIORITIES 2022/23  

 

 The Youth Council Champion, Cllr. Adrian Clifford welcomed Members of the 
Blaby District Council Youth Green Forum to the meeting.  
 
The presentation covered the main aims of the Youth Green Forum and how 
it intends to tackle ecological issues in Blaby District.  
 
Members responded positively to the Youth Green Forum’s ideas and 
thanked them for attending the meeting.  

  
 
 



 

66 
 
Council - Tuesday, 20 September 2022 

90. PUBLIC SPEAKING PROTOCOL  

 

 No requests were received.  

  

91. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS  

 

 No questions were received.  

  

92. RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE CABINET EXECUTIVE: QUARTER 1 
CAPITAL PROGRAMME REVIEW 2021/22  

 

 Considered – Report of the Cabinet Executive, presented by Cllr. Maggie 
Wright, Finance, People & Performance Portfolio Holder. 
 
Cllr. Kirsteen Thomson left and returned to the meeting during consideration 
of this item.  

  

 DECISIONS  
 

1. That the report be accepted.  
 
2. That the latest Capital Programme totalling £5,507,463 be approved. 
 
Reasons:  
 
To ensure that the Council has adequate resources in place to meet its 
capital expenditure commitments. 

  

93. RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE CABINET EXECUTIVE: STRATEGIC 
PROPERTY INVESTMENT FOR REGENERATION  

 

 Considered – Report of the Cabinet Executive, presented by Cllr. Terry 
Richardson, Leader of the Council.  

  

 DECISIONS 
 

1. That the Commercialism Position Statement at 4.2 of the report be 
approved. 

 
2. That delegated authority be given to the Chief Executive, Executive 

Director (S151 Officer) and Monitoring Officer to approve the purchase or 
disposal of commercial properties in accordance with the listed criteria in 
consultation with the Leader of the Council and the Deputy Leader, 
Finance, People and Performance Portfolio Holder. 

 
3. That £2.5m be added to the capital programme to be drawn upon to make 



 

67 
 
Council - Tuesday, 20 September 2022 

acquisitions. 
 

Reasons:  
 
1. To date, the Council has lacked a Position Statement which outlines the 

direction of Commercialism. 
 
2. Delegation is required to enable the Council to make decisions quickly 

regarding commercial acquisitions and disposals. 
 

3. It is necessary for an investment amount to be added to the capital 
programme in order to make acquisitions. 

  

94. RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE CABINET EXECUTIVE: REVIEW OF 
MINIMUM REVENUE PROVISION POLICY  

 

 Considered – Report of the Cabinet Executive, presented by Cllr. Maggie 
Wright, Finance, People & Performance Portfolio Holder. 

  

 DECISION 
 

That the revised Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Policy Statement for 
2022/23 at Appendix B of the report be approved. 
 
Reason:  
 
To take the opportunity to move to a more suitable and cost effective method 
for calculating MRP, whilst ensuing that it remains prudent and complies with 
the MRP Guidance. 

  

95. PUBLIC SPACES PROTECTION ORDER RENEWAL - DOGS  

 

 Considered – Report of the Environmental Services Manager, presented by 
Cllr. Les Phillimore, Housing, Community & Environmental Services Portfolio 
Holder.  

  

 DECISIONS 
 

1. That the Public Spaces Protection Order (Blaby District Council) 2022 be 
approved and that the Public Spaces Protection Order (Blaby District 
Council) 2022 come into force on the 21st November 2022. 

 
2. To delegated authority be given to the Environmental Health, Housing, 

Net Zero and Community Safety Group Manager in consultation with the 
Portfolio Holder to make future minor amendments to the PSPO. 

 



 

68 
 
Council - Tuesday, 20 September 2022 

Reasons:  
 
1. To renew the current Public Spaces Protection Order to allow continued 

enforcement of dog related offences across the District. 
 
2. To allow minor amendments to be made to the Public Space Protection 

Order. 

  

96. COSBY NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN - RESPONSE TO EXAMINER'S 
PROPOSED MODIFICATIONS  

 

 Considered – Report of the Development Strategy Manager, presented by 
Cllr. Ben Taylor, Planning Delivery and Enforcement & Corporate 
Transformation Portfolio Holder.  

  

 DECISION 
 

That the recommended modifications to the Cosby Neighbourhood Plan  as 
set out in the Examiner’s Report, be accepted.  
 
Reason:  
 
The Examiner’s recommended modifications are necessary to ensure the 
Plan meets the basic conditions required by legislation and can then proceed 
to referendum. 

  

97. MOTION UNDER COUNCIL RULES OF PROCEDURE  

 

 The Chairman, Cllr. Iain Hewson informed Members that the motion had 
been withdrawn by the proposer Cllr. Sam Maxwell.  

  

THE MEETING CONCLUDED AT 8.03 P.M.
 


